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QORTI TAL-MAGISTRATI (MALTA) 
 BHALA QORTI TA' GUDIKATURA KRIMINALI 

 
 

MAGISTRAT DR. 
DOREEN CLARKE 

 
 
 

Seduta ta' l-20 ta' Awwissu, 2013 

 
 

Numru. 798/2013 
 
 
 

 
The Police 

(Inspector Edel Mary Camilleri) 
 

vs 
 

Zeraj Meherad 
 
Today, the 20th August 2013 
 
 
The Court, 
 
Having seen the charges brought against Zeraj Meherad, 
22 years of age, daughter of Meherad and Hanna, born in 
Eritrea on the 22nd June 1991 and resident at the Hal-Far 
Open Centre Hal-Far, bearer of Police Number 12AA058.  
 
Charged with having in June 2013 and the previous and 
subsequent months Malta, landed or embarked from 
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Malta without being in possession of a passport and not 
having furnished to the Principal Immigration Officer the 
prescribed information and such other information as the 
Principal Immigation Officer may deem proper to require, 
and this in violation of article 28 of Chapter 217 of the 
Laws of Malta. 
 
And with having in Malta, under the same circumstances, 
made use or caused to be made a false return, false 
statement or false representation and/or furnished the 
Principal Immigration Officer with false information and 
this in violation of section 32(1)(c) of Chapter 217 of the 
Laws of Malta. 
 
Having seen section 28 and 32(1)(c) of Chapter 217 of the 
Laws of Malta. 
 
Having heard the defendant plead guilty to the charges 
brought against her during the sitting held today by this 
Court sitting as a Court of Criminal Inquiry and having 
heard the defendant confirm this admission of guilt even 
after having been given time to reconsider her plea. 
 
Having seen the documents filed by the prosecuting 
office. 
 
Having heard submissions regarding the penalty to be 
meted out. 
 
Having considered 
 
The defendant admitted the charges brought against her; 
these are consequently sufficiently proved. 
 
With regard to the penalty to be meted out the Court took 
into consideration the nature of the offences of which the 
defendant is being found guilty, her co-operation with the 
police, and her admission at the earliest stage of these 
proceedings. 
 
Wherefore the Court, after having seen sections 28 and 
32(1)(c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta, on her 
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admission finds defendant guilty of the charges brought 
against her and condemns her to three months 
imprisonment. 
 
 
 

< Sentenza Finali > 
 

---------------------------------TMIEM--------------------------------- 


